
 
 

 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 
 

 
 Tuesday, 14th July, 2020 

at 6.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
 

This will be a ‘virtual meeting’, a link to which will be available on Southampton City Council’s 
website at least 24hrs before the meeting 

 

Conference Rooms 3 & 4 - Civic 
Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 

 Members 

 Councillor Mitchell (Chair) 
Councillor Coombs (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor L Harris 
Councillor Prior 
Councillor Savage 
Councillor Vaughan 
Councillor Windle 
 

 Contacts 

 Democratic Support Officer 
Ed Grimshaw 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 Interim Head of Planning and Economic 
Development 
Paul Barton  
Email: paul.barton@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

  
ROLE OF THE PLANNING AND RIGHTS 
OF WAY PANEL 

SMOKING POLICY – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings 

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan. 
 
PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS 
Procedure / Public Representations 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda.  
 

Southampton: Corporate Plan 2020-
2025 sets out the four key outcomes: 

 Communities, culture & homes - 
Celebrating the diversity of cultures 
within Southampton; enhancing our 
cultural and historical offer and using 
these to help transform our 
communities. 

 Green City - Providing a sustainable, 
clean, healthy and safe environment 
for everyone. Nurturing green spaces 
and embracing our waterfront. 

[...]
se matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

3   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 23 June 
2020 and to deal with any matters arising. 
 

 CONSIDERATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
5   PLANNING APPLICATION -20/00550/FUL - 111 ALMA RD  

(Pages 7 - 34) 
 

 Report of the Interim Head of Planning and Economic Development recommending 
that the Panel delegate approval in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address. 
 

6   PLANNING APPLICATION - 19/01772/FUL - 6A QUAYSIDE BUSINESS PARK 
(Pages 35 - 46) 
 

 Report of the Interim Head of Planning and Economic Development recommending 
that conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address. 
 

7   PLANNING APPLICATION - 20/00269/FUL - 158 ATHELSTAN ROAD  
(Pages 47 - 58) 
 

 Report of the Interim Head of Planning and Economic Development recommending 
that conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address. 
 

Monday, 6 July 2020 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 5 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JUNE 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Mitchell (Chair), Coombs (Vice-Chair), L Harris, Prior, 
Savage, Vaughan and Windle 
 

 
6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meetings on 21 May and 2 June be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

7. MARLHILL COPSE TREE WORK APPLICATION 20/00067/TPO  

The Panel considered the report of the Executive Director of Place detailing matters 
relating to an application to fell trees at Marlhill Copse that are protected by a Tree 
Preservation Order. 
 
Dr Isabel Sargent, Gareth Narbed and Angela Cotton (local residents/ objecting) ,Mike 
Weeks (applicant), Simon Holmes (agent),Helen Moody  (local resident supporting)  
and Councillor Fuller (Ward Councillor) were present and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting. 
 
The Panel noted that a number of supplemental items had been published that 
provided: further representations; additional information supplied by objectors (including 
an arboriculture report and a letter from lawyers acting on behalf of one objector); 
amended application documents; and a supplemental officer report.   It was noted that 
the supplemental officer report had amended the recommendation to require a ratio of 
replacement trees to 3:1 native trees. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel voted unanimously to grant consent to fell the four 
remaining trees (one Ash and three Monterey Pine) that are the subject of the 
application, subject to replanting conditions at a ratio of 3:1 with native trees to be 
agreed with the Council’s tree team.  
  

8. PLANNING APPLICATION - 20/00481/FUL -  40 ATHERLEY ROAD  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect of an 
application for a proposed development at the above address. 
 
Extension and alterations of two existing dwellings (2 x flats) to create two semi-
detached houses with stores. 
 
It was noted that there had been a local resident who had registered to speak on this 
item. The Panel where informed that the resident had stated that they may not been 
able to attend and in their absence they requested that further information relating to 
the out buildings being converted into residential units be considered. Councillor 
Shields (Ward Councillor) addressed the Panel with similar concerns. Officers informed 
the Panel that conditions relating to use of the out buildings and permitted development 
rights had been included within the report. Upon being put to the vote the 
recommendation was carried unanimously. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

- 6 - 
 

 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report  
 

9. PLANNING APPLICATION - 19/02107/FUL - 12-14 QUEENS TERRACE  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect of an 
application for a proposed development at the above address. 
 
Demolition of existing chapel building and formation of 6 new parking bays (part 
retrospective) 
 
Simon Reynier (City of Southampton Society) and Gareth Jenkins (agent), were 
present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the condit
[...]
 
(j) Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (March 2013) 

Page 6



  

 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 14th July 2020 

Planning Application Report of the Head of Planning & Economic Development 
 

Application address:   111 Alma Road              
 

Proposed development: Erection of part single and two-storey rear extensions and roof 
alterations with dormers to front and rear to allow conversion of existing dwelling to 1 x 
three bedroom and 5 x one bedroom apartments with associated works (amendment of 
19/02122/FUL). 

Application 
number: 

20/00550/FUL Application type: FUL 

Case officer: Stuart Brooks Public speaking 
time: 

5 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

22.06.2020 Ward: Bevois 

Reason for Panel 
Referral: 

Five or more letters of 
objection have been 
received 

Ward Councillors: Cllr Kataria 
Cllr Rayment 
Cllr Barnes-Andrews 

Referred to Panel 
by: 

n/a Reason: n/a 

Applicant: Jaz Rai Agent: ACA Design Ltd 

 

Recommendation Summary Delegate to the Head of Planning & 
Economic Development to grant 
planning permission subject to criteria 
listed in report 

 

Community Infrastructure Levy Liable Yes 

 
Reason for granting Permission 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been considered 
and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and where 
applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The scheme is 
therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission should therefore be granted.  In reaching 
this decision the Local Planning Authority offered a pre-application planning service and has 
sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner as required by 
paragraphs 39-42 and 46 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2019). Saved Policies 
- SDP1, SDP4, SDP5, SDP7, SDP9, SDP10, SDP12, SDP13, H1,H2,  H7 of the City of 
Southampton Local Plan Review (Amended 2015) and CS4, CS5, CS7, CS13, CS16, CS18, 
CS19, CS20, CS22, CS25 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document (Amended 2015). 
 

Appendix attached 

1 Habitats Regulation Assessment 2 Development Plan Policies 

3 Relevant Planning History 4 Details of application 19/02122/FUL 

 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



  

 

Recommendation in Full 
1.  That the Panel confirm the Habitats Regulation Assessment in Appendix 1 of this 

report. 
 
2.  Delegate to the Head of Planning & Economic Development to grant planning 

permission subject to the planning conditions recommended at the end of this report 
and the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure: 

 
i. Financial contributions towards site specific transport contributions for highway 

improvements in the vicinity of the site in line with Policy SDP4 of the City of 
Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 2015), policies CS18 and CS25 of 
the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as amended 2015) and the adopted SPD relating 
to Planning Obligations (September 2013); 
 

ii. Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the adjacent 
highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by the developer. 

 
iii. Either a scheme of measures or a financial contribution to mitigate against the 

pressure on European designated nature conservation sites in accordance with 
Policy CS22 of the Core Strategy and the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2017. 

 
3.  That the Head of Planning & Economic Development be given delegated powers to 

add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or 
conditions as necessary. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed 
within a reasonable period following the Panel meeting, the Head of Planning & 
Economic Development be authorised to refuse permission on the ground of failure 
to secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement. 

 
1. The site and its context 

 
1.1 This site is located on the southern side of Alma Road comprising of a two storey 

detached dwelling within a large spacious plot (757sqm), set back from the street 
by a front forecourt. To the rear of the plot there is a large single storey 
outbuilding used for ancillary purposes to the property (as checked and 
confirmed by the Planning Enforcement team in February 2020). 
 

1.2 The surrounding context is characterised as suburban residential with a mixed 
style of two storey dwellings. The locality has a diverse mix of flatted, HMOs and 
family households. Where the roofline alternates within the street scene, there 
are examples of taller pitched gabled roofs interspersed amongst smaller two 
storey Victorian villas in Alma Road. The site falls outside of the Avenue 
Conservation Area which lies 37m to the west (including the property 121 Alma 
Road), and on the corner with The Avenue is located the grade II listed St 
Andrews Church. Alma Road and other nearby streets in the locality are 
controlled by a daytime parking permit scheme (08.00 to 18.00 hours Monday to 
Saturday), and lies within close walking distance of The Avenue which is served 
by a frequent bus corridor into the city centre. 
 

2. 
 

Proposal 

2.1 This application seeks permission for the erection of part single and two-storey 
rear extensions and roof alterations with the installation of dormers to front and 

Page 8



  

 

rear to allow for the conversion of existing single family dwelling into 1 x three 
bedroom and 5 x one bedroom apartments.  
 

2.2 
 

This amended scheme seeks to address a previous application that was refused 
under delegated powers in February 2020 (Ref 19/02122/FUL).The plans and 
decision notice for this refused application are set out in Appendix 4. The main 
differences between the current and refused application are
[...]
to 13:00 hours  

 And at no time on Sundays and recognised public holidays. 

 Any works outside the permitted hours shall be confined to the internal preparations 

of the buildings without audible noise from outside the building, unless otherwise 

agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential 

properties. 

  

04. Construction Management Plan (Pre-Commencement) 

 Before any development or demolition works are commenced details shall be 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority making provision 

for a Construction Method Plan   for the development.  The Construction 

Management Plan shall include details of:  

 (a) parking of vehicles of site personnel, operatives and visitors;  

 (b) loading and unloading of plant and materials; 

 (c) storage of plant and materials, including cement mixing and washings, used in 

constructing the development;  

 (d) treatment of all relevant pedestrian routes and highways within and around the 

site throughout the course of construction and their reinstatement where necessary;  

 (e) measures to be used for the suppression of dust and dirt throughout the course of 

construction;  

 (f) details of construction vehicles wheel cleaning; and,  

Page 20



  

 

 (g) details of how noise emanating from the site during construction will be mitigated.  

The approved Construction Management Plan shall be adhered to throughout the 

development process unless agreed otherwise in writing by the local planning 

authority.  

 Reason: In the interest of health and safety, protecting the amenity of local land uses, 

neighbouring residents, the character of the area and highway safety. 

  

05. Landscaping plan (Pre-Occupation) 

 Notwithstanding the submitted details, the occupation of the development hereby 

approved shall not commence until a detailed landscaping scheme and 

implementation timetable sha
[...]
vide no more than 1 vehicle parking space are submitted 

to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The parking and access 

shall be provided in accordance with the plans hereby approved before the 

development first comes into occupation and thereafter retained as approved.  

 Reason: To prevent obstruction to traffic in neighbouring roads, tandem parking and 

in the interests of highway safety. 

  

 
Page 21



  

 

07. Refuse & Recycling (Pre-Commencement) 

 Prior to the occupation of the development, details of storage for refuse and recycling, 

together with the access to it, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 

Local Planning Authority. The storage shall be provided in accordance with the 

agreed details before the development is first occupied and thereafter retained as 

approved. Unless otherwise agreed by the Local Planning Authority, except for 

collection days only, no refuse shall be stored outside the storage area hereby 

approved.  

 Reason: In the interests of visual amenity, the amenities of future occupiers of the 

development and the occupiers of nearby properties and in the interests of highway 

safety. 

  

 Note to applicant: In accordance with para 9.2.3 of the Residential Design Guide 

(September 2006): if this development involves new dwellings, the applicant is liable 

for the supply of refuse bins, and should contact SCC refuse team at 

Waste.management@southampton.gov.uk at least 8 weeks prior to occupation of the 

development to discuss requirements. 

 

08. Cycle storage facilities (Pre-Occupation Condition) 

 Before the development hereby approved first comes into occupation, secure and 

covered storage for bicycles shall be provided in accordance with details to be first 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The storage 

shall be thereafter retained as approved.  

 Reason: To encourage cycling as an alternative form of transport. 

  

09. Wa
[...]
n 20/00550/FUL                                  APPENDIX 2 
 
POLICY CONTEXT 
 
Core Strategy  - (as amended 2015) 
CS4  Housing Delivery 
CS6  Housing Density 
CS13   Fundamentals of Design 
CS14  Historic Environment 
CS16  Housing Mix and Type 
CS18  Transport: Reduce-Manage-Invest 
CS19  Car & Cycle Parking 
CS20  Tackling and Adapting to Climate Change 
CS22  Promoting Biodiversity and Protecting Habitats 
CS25  The Delivery of Infrastructure and Developer Contributions 
 
City of Southampton Local Plan Review – (as amended 2015) 
SDP1    Quality of Development 
SDP4 Development Access 
SDP5   Parking 
SDP7   Urban Design Context 
SDP9   Scale, Massing & Appearance 
SDP10  Safety & Security 
SDP11 Accessibility & Movement 
SDP12 Landscape & Biodiversity 
SDP13  Resource Conservation 
SDP14 Renewable Energy 
HE4 Locally Listed Buildings 
H1 Housing Supply 
H7 The Residential Environment 
  
Supplementary Planning Guidance  
Residential Design Guide (Approved - September 2006) 
Planning Obligations (Adopted - September 2013) 
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011) 
 
Other Relevant Guidance 
The National Planning Policy Framework (2019) 
The Southampton Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule (September 2013) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



  

 

Application 20/00550/FUL       APPENDIX 3 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
20/00078/ENCOU – Closed 06.03.2020 
Alleged COU of outbuilding 
 
19/02122/FUL – Refused 17.02.2020 
Erection of part single and two-storey rear extensions and roof alterations including 
raising the roof with dormers to front and rear to allow conversion of existing dwelling to 1 
x three bedroom and 5 x one bedroom flat with associated works. 
 
14/02115/FUL – Refused 09.03.201 (Dismissed Appeal - 15/00060/APFUL) 
Change of use from a dwelling house to a flexible use as either a dwelling house or a 
house in multiple occupation (HMO, class C4) 

 
08/01107/FUL – Refused 09.10.2008 
Two-storey rear and single-storey side extensio
[...]
 scheme of sound insulation measures to mitigate any internally generated 
noise and vibration. Any necessary sound insulation measures shall be installed within 

Page 41



  

 8 

6 months from the date of this permission and shall thereafter retained as approved.  
Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby properties. 

 
3. Approved Plans 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans listed in the schedule attached below, unless otherwise agreed in 
writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
4. Hours of Use & Delivery  (Performance Condition) 
The commercial use hereby permitted shall not operate outside the following hours: 
Monday to Fridays    14:00 to 20:00 hours 
Saturdays     08:45 to 17:00 hours 
Sunday and recognised public holidays      10:00 to 14:00 hours 
No deliveries shall be taken or despatched from the use outside of the hours of 08:00 to 
20:00 daily. 
Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential 
properties. 

 
 

 

Page 42



  

 9 

Application 19/01772/FUL                  APPENDIX 1 
 
POLICY CONTEXT 
 
Core Strategy - (as amended 2015) 
 
CS7  Employment Safeguarding 
CS13   Fundamentals of Design 
 
City of Southampton Local Plan Review – (as amended 2015) 
 
SDP1    Quality of Development 
SDP7   Urban Design Context 
SDP9   Scale, Massing & Appearance 
SDP16  Noise 
REI11  Light Industry 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance  
 
Residential Design Guide (Approved - September 2006) 
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011) 
 
Other Relevant Guidance 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework (2019) 
 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

19/01772/FUL 
 
 
 

Sewage Works 

 

 
Play Area 

 

 
LB Hall 

Work 

 

 
Sports Facility 

 
Progress 
House 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Manor Quay 

 
 
 
 

Factory 

 
 
 

Works 

C F1 F2 
 
 
 
 

 
Wareh 

 
 
 
 
 
 

E B 

 
 

 

Kemps Quay Industrial Park 

 
 
 

 
Mud 

 
 
 
 

 
P 

Boat Yard 

 
 
 
 
 

Scale: 1:1,250 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

©Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100019679 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 14th July 2020 

Planning Application Report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
 

Application address:                158 Athelstan Road, Southampton SO19 4DJ  
 

Proposed development: Raised deck to rear and first floor extension and side dormer 
window to facilitate loft conversion – scheme amended since validation 
 

Application 
number: 

20/00269/FUL Application type: Householder  

Case officer: Laura Treagus Public speaking 
time: 

5 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

21/04/2020 Ward: Peartree 

Reason for Panel 
Referral: 

Five or more letters of 
objection have been 
received  

Ward Councillors: Cllr Alex Houghton 
Cllr Eamonn Keogh  
Cllr Thomas Bell 

Applicant: Mr Giles Brotherton and Ms 
Jacqui Turner  
 

Agent: Mr Paul Brotherton 

 

Recommendation Summary 
 

Conditionally approve 

 

Community Infrastructure Levy Liable  Not applicable 

 
Reason for granting Permission 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been considered 
and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and where 
applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The scheme is 
therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission should therefore be granted.  In reaching 
this decision the Local Planning Authority offered a pre-application planning service and has 
sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner as required by 
[...]
 interest of the visual amenities of the locality and to endeavour to achieve a 
building of high visual quality and satisfactory visual relationship of the new 
development to the existing. 

 
Obscure Glazing (Performance Condition) 

4) All windows in the side elevations, located at first floor level and above, in the side 
elevations of the development hereby approved, shall be obscure glazed and fixed 
shut up to a height of 1.7 metres from the internal floor level before the 
development is first occupied. The windows shall be thereafter retained in this 
manner.  
Reason: To protect the amenity and privacy of the adjoining property. 

 
No other windows or doors other than approved (Performance Condition) 

5) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order amending, revoking or re-
enacting that Order), no windows, doors or other openings, other than those 
expressly authorised by this permission, shall be inserted above ground floor level 
in the side elevations of development hereby permitted without the prior written 
consent of the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: To protect the amenities of the adjoining residential properties. 

 
Privacy Screen (Performance Condition) 

6) The 1.7m high privacy screen shown on the amended deck shall comprise of 
obscure glazing or a close board fence and shall be installed to the northern side of 
the approved decking, as shown on the amended plans, prior to the first use of the 
decking hereby approved. Once installed, the privacy screens shall thereafter be 
retained and maintained as such at all times.  
Reason: To prevent overlooking & loss of privacy to neighbouring property. 

 
 

 

Page 54



  

  

Application 20/00269/FUL                  APPENDIX 1 
 
POLICY CONTEXT 
 
Core Strategy - (as amended 2015) 
 
CS13   Fundamentals of Design 
 
City of Southampton Local Plan Review – (as amended 2015) 
 
SDP1    Quality of Development 
SDP7   Urban Design Context 
SDP9   Scale, Massing & Appearance 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance  
 
Residential Design Guide (Approved - September 2006) 
 
Other Relevant Guidance 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework (2019) 
 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

20-00269-FUL 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Allotment 

Gardens 

 
 

21.3m 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
21.3m 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

20.7m 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Scale: 1:1,250 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

©Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100019679 

2
8

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	 Consideration of planning Applications
	5 Planning Application -20/00550/FUL - 111 Alma Rd
	Site Plan

	6 Planning Application - 19/01772/FUL - 6A Quayside Business Park
	Site Plan

	7 Planning Application - 20/00269/FUL - 158 Athelstan Road
	Site Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 7 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 JULY 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Mitchell (Chair), Coombs (Vice-Chair), L Harris, Prior, 
Savage, Vaughan and Windle 
 

 
10. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 23 June 2020 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.  
 

11. PLANNING APPLICATION -20/00550/FUL - 111 ALMA RD  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Erection of part single and two-storey rear extensions and roof alterations with dormers to front 
and rear to allow conversion of existing dwelling to 1 x three bedroom and 5 x one bedroom 
apartments with associated works (amendment of 19/02122/FUL). 

 
Simon Fitzjohn (local residents/ objecting), Amrik Chahal (agent), were present and 
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported an error within the report and gave a clarification on 
wording of paragraph 2.3 of report; ‘Flat 2 is a 1 bed flat’.  The Panel questioned the 
refuse arrangements and asked that the wording to condition 7 be amended as set out 
below. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment. 
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Service 
Lead: Infrastructure, Planning and Development to grant planning permission. Upon 
being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel: 
 

(i) confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report. 

(ii) Delegate to the Head of Planning & Economic Development to grant planning 
permission subject to the planning conditions recommended at the end of this 
report and the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure: 

a. Financial contributions towards site specific transport contributions for 
highway improvements in the vicinity of the site in line with Policy SDP4 of 
the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 2015), policies 
CS18 and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as amended 2015) 
and the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013); 

b. Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the 
adjacent highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by 
the developer 



 

- 8 - 
 

c. Either a scheme of measures or a financial contribution to mitigate against 
the pressure on European designated nature conservation sites in 
accordance with Policy CS22 of the Core Strategy and the Conservation 
of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017. 

(iii) That the Head of Planning & Economic Development be given delegated powers 
to add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or 
conditions as necessary. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed 
within a reasonable period following the Panel meeting, the Head of Planning & 
Economic Development be authorised to refuse permission on the ground of 
failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement. 

 
AMENDED CONDITION 

 
2. Amended Conditions : 
 
Condition 7 - Refuse & Recycling (Pre-Occupation) 
 
Prior to the occupation of the development, details of storage for refuse and recycling, together with the 
access to it and a management plan setting out the method of moving the bins on collection day to a 
designated temporary collection point or an agreement in writing with the Local Authority refuse collection 
team to enter the site to collect the bins, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The storage and management plan shall be provided in accordance with the agreed 
details before the development is first occupied and thereafter retained as approved. Unless otherwise 
agreed by the Local Planning Authority, except for collection days only, no refuse shall be stored outside 
the storage area hereby approved.  
REASON: In the interests of visual amenity, the amenities of future occupiers of the development and the 
occupiers of nearby properties and in the interests of highway safety. 
  

 
12. PLANNING APPLICATION - 19/01772/FUL - 6A QUAYSIDE BUSINESS PARK  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect of an 
application for a proposed development at the above address. 
 
Change of use to music teaching studio (class D1) (retrospective) 
 
The presenting officer reported that the conditions relating to the hours of operation and 
cycle storage needed to be amended as set out below.  The   
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report and any additional or amended conditions set out below. 
 

AMENDED CONDITIONS  
 
Hours of Use & Delivery   
The commercial use hereby permitted shall not operate outside the following hours: 
Monday to Fridays    13:30 to 20:00 hours 
Saturdays     08:45 to 17:00 hours 
Sunday and recognised public holidays      10:00 to 14:00 hours 
No deliveries shall be taken or despatched from the use outside of the hours of 08:00 to 20:00 
daily. 



 

- 9 - 
 

 
REASON: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential properties. 
 
Cycle storage facilities  
Within three months of the development hereby approved, secure storage for bicycles shall be 
provided in accordance with details to be first submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The storage shall be thereafter retained as approved.  
 
REASON: To encourage cycling as an alternative form of transport. 

 
13. PLANNING APPLICATION - 20/00269/FUL - 158 ATHELSTAN ROAD  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect of an 
application for a proposed development at the above address. 
 
Raised deck to rear and first floor extension and side dormer window to facilitate loft 

conversion - scheme amended since validation.  

Mr G Brotherton and Ms J Turner (applicants), were present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported the requirement for an amendment to condition, as set 
below, in regard to privacy screens.   
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report and any additional or amended conditions set out below. 
 
AMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Privacy Screens  
 
The 1.7m high privacy screens shown on the amended deck shall comprise of obscure glazing 
or a close board fence and shall be installed to the northern and southern sides of the approved 
decking, as shown on the amended plans, prior to the first use of the decking hereby approved. 
Once installed, the privacy screens shall thereafter be retained and maintained as such at all 
times.  
 
REASON: To prevent overlooking & loss of privacy to neighbouring property 
 

 


